
 

 

 EASTERN SHIRES 
 P U R C H A S I N G   
 O R G A N I S A T I O N  
 

      A LOCAL AUTHORITY PURCHASING AND DISTRIBUTION CONSORTIUM 
 
 

      CONSORTIUM SECRETARY:  JOHN SINNOTT, MA, Dipl .  P.A. ,  
     C HI E F  E XE C U T I VE ,  LE I C ES TE R S H I RE  C O U N TY  C O U N C I L  

 
 Date:  
 My Ref SB/ESPO 
 Please ask for: Sara Brennan 
 Direct Dialling  (0116) 305 7453 
 e-mail: sara.brennan@leics.gov.uk 
 

 
 
To: Members of the ESPO Management Committee 
 
 
Dear Member, 
 
ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Management Committee will be held on Wednesday, 29 November 2017 at 
10.30 am in the County Hall, Glenfield, Leicestershire.  
 
A buffet lunch will be provided after the meeting. Please telephone or email me (details 
above) to confirm that you require lunch and, if so, whether you have any special dietary 
requirements. 
 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
 
 
 
Sara Brennan 
for Consortium Secretary 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item   Report by   
 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 20th 
September 2017  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2.  
  

To advise of any items that the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent elsewhere on the 
agenda.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Declarations of interests in respect of items on 
this agenda.  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Director's Progress update.  
 

 
 

(Pages 9 - 18) 

5.  
  

Interim Leadership Team - Update  
 

 
 

(Pages 19 - 24) 



6.  
  

Exclusion of the Public  
 

 
 

 

 The public are likely to be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business in accordance with 
the provisions of Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government act 
1972. 
 

 

7.  
  

Supplementary Information on the Director's 
Progress Update  
 

 
 

(Pages 25 - 56) 

8.  
  

MTFS Monitoring for the first 7 Months of 
2017-18  
 

 
 

(Pages 57 - 66) 

9.  
  

Date of Next Meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 
28th February 2018 at 10.30am at County Hall. 
 

 

10.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 



 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at ESPO, Room 203, 
Grove Park, Leicester on Wednesday, 20 September 2017.  

 
PRESENT 

 
Dr. K. Feltham – Leicestershire County Council  (in the Chair) 

 
Cambridgeshire County Council 
Mr. M. Howell CC 
Mr. R. Hickford CC 
 

Norfolk County Council 
Mr. J. Fisher CC 

Leicestershire County Council 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. R. Shepherd CC 
 

Peterborough City Council 
Mr. D. Seaton CC 

Lincolnshire County Council 
Mrs. S. Rawlins CC 

Warwickshire County Council 
Mrs. H. Timms CC 
 

  
Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Brenda Jones (Norfolk), Cllr John Holdich 
(Peterborough), Cllr Richard Butroid (Lincolnshire) and Cllr Ian Bates (Cambridgeshire). 
Cllr Mark Howell substituted for Cllr Ian Bates. 
 

79. Chairman's Announcement - John Doherty  
 
The Chairman reported that John Doherty would be leaving his post as Director of ESPO 
to take up a new role as Chief Executive of Loughborough College where he will have 
responsibility for supporting 11,000 learners and employing 600 staff. 
 
John joined ESPO as Director in September 2012 at a difficult time. Under his 
Leadership, ESPO has developed robust governance arrangements and has had 
tremendous success in trading; this year generating a profit in excess of £4 million. 
ESPO has also been nominated Supplier of the Year 2017. 
 
John has represented ESPO on the Executive Council of the British Education Suppliers 
Association (BESA) and more recently on its Management Committee as its Treasurer. 
 
The Chairman thanked John for his enormous contribution to the success of ESPO and 
to wish him well in his new role. Members of the Management Committee echoed the 
Chairman’s comments. John Doherty thanked the Chairman and members for their kind 
words and for their support over the years 
 

80. Minutes of the meeting held on 21st June 2017  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21st June 2017 were taken as read, confirmed, and 
signed. 
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

2 

81. To advise of any items that the Chairman has decided to take as urgent elsewhere on the 
agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

82. Declarations of interests in respect of items on this agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

83. External Audit of the 2016/17 Financial Statements  
 
The Committee considered a report from the external auditors, Price Waterhouse 
Coopers (PWC) covering the 2016/17 Financial Statements together with a letter of 
representation from the Consortium Treasurer. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 
5’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were made: 
 

i) The audit of the pension liability has now been completed and there were no 
significant issues raised in relation to the actuarial assumptions, the baseline 
sampling data or the work undertaken by KPMG, the pension fund auditors. 

ii) No material accounting issues were identified but the following three matters 
resulting from the audit were drawn to member’s attention. 
 

 Reference Rebate Recognition 

 Gas Accruals 

 Direct Sales Cut Off 
 

iii) No significant deficiencies in internal control were identified though the report 
identified a number of matters which members noted. 
 

iv) Members of the Committee in the governance role were asked to declare whether 
there were any known or suspected instances of fraud. No such declarations 
were made. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the external audit of the financial statements for 2016/17 be approved. 
 

84. Statement of Accounts and the Annual Governance Statement  for 2016/17  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer which 
reported on the 2016/17 Accounts and Annual Governance Statement. A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 5’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
In response to a question, members were advised that there would be a 1% increase in 
employer pension contributions in 2017/18, 2018/19 and 2019/20. 
 
 
 

4



 
 

 

3 

RESOLVED 
 
That the Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17 be 
approved. 
 

85. Director's Annual Report 2016-17  
 
The Committee considered the Annual Report of the Director for 2016/17. A copy of the 
report marked ’Agenda Item 6’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Annual Report of the Director be noted. 
 

86. Director's Progress Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director which provided an update of the 
actions and progress since the previous Management Committee meeting in June 2017. 
A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 7’ is filed with the minutes. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the update now provided be noted. 
 

87. Date of Future Meetings.  
 
It was noted that the following dates for meetings of the Management Committee were as 
follows: 
 
29th November 2017 at 11.00am 
28th February 2018 at 10.30am 
13th June 2018 at 10.30am 
1st October 2018 at 2.00pm 
26th November 2018 at 2.00pm 
 

88. Exclusion of the Public  
 
Exclusion of the Public 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That under Section 100 (A) (iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that it will involve the 
disclosure of exempt information as define in the Act and that in all of the circumstances 
the public interest in maintaining the exception outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 
 

 Director’s Progress Update 

 MTFS Monitoring Report 

 ESPO Trading Company Business Case 

 ESPO – Interim and Future Management Arrangements. 
 
 

5



 
 

 

4 

89. Supplementary Information Informing the Director's Progress Update Report.  
 
The Committee received an exempt report from the Director which set out further 
supplementary information regarding the Director’s Progress Update. A copy of the 
exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the supplementary information informing the Director’s Progress Update be noted. 
 

90. MTFS Monitoring for the first 5 months of 2016/17  
 
The Committee considered an exempt joint report of the Director and Consortium 
Treasurer monitoring the Medium Term Financial Strategy against the first four months of 
trading in the 2017/18 financial year. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report and financial position at the end of the first four months of trading be 
noted. 
 

91. Trading Company Business Case  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report of the Director covering progress towards 
the creation of an ESPO trading company. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 12’ 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
The report was not for publication as it contained personal information relating to the 
financial business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
In response to questions and comments, members of the Committee were advised as 
follows: 
 

i) The shareholders of the company (i.e. six elected members of the Management 
Committee) would be responsible for strategic decisions and reserved matters 
as set out in the shareholders agreement.  As such they would define the 
scope and objects of the company. 

ii) The issue of the means of appointing the fifth director - representing the other 
member authority - had not been determined. One option was for this to rotate 
on an annual basis. 
 
 

6



 
 

 

5 

iii) The concerns now expressed regarding the engagement of member authorities 
other than Leicestershire County Council was recognised and the suggestion 
put forward regarding the appointment of up to two non-executive directors to 
the Board would seem to address this concern. 

iv) The prime objective of the new company was to legally trade outside of ESPO’s 
current boundaries. As such the new company would not be an employment 
vehicle but this could be reviewed at a future date if appropriate. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

92. ESPO - Interim Management Arrangements Oral Update  
 
Following advice from the Consortium Secretary, the Management Committee discussed 
interim and future management arrangements as a result of the resignation of the current 
Director, John Doherty. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Mr Kristian Smith be offered the post of Interim Director of ESPO for a period 
of six months or until such time as a permanent appointment is made. 

b) That the post of Director of ESPO be advertised, internally and externally. 
c) The Consortium Secretary make the necessary arrangements to engage specialist 

recruitment consultants to advise and assist in the recruitment process. 
d) That each member authority be invited to appoint one representative to serve on 

the Employment Panel – Recruitment of Director of ESPO. 
 
 
11.00am – 12.50pm                   CHAIRMAN 
20th September 2017 

 
 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 29 NOVEMBER 2017 

 
  PROGRESS UPDATE 

 
  REPORT OF THE ACTING DIRECTOR 

 
 

Purpose of Briefing Note     
 

1. The purpose of this update is to inform Members of the actions and progress 
made since the last Management Committee meeting held on 20 September 
2017. 

 
Overall Financial Performance  

2. Overall
[...]
r. Operational 
costs were £4.261m against a budget of £4.461m, a reduction of £200k on 
budget and a reduction of £161k on last year.  
 

6. ESPO successfully delivered the September back-to-school peak maintaining 
on-time delivery throughout the period.  

 
7. Year to date, Customer Services has handled 54,076 telephone calls with an 

abandonment rate of 4% against a target of 3%. Lines keyed to date is 1.250m.  
On-line orders accounted 23% of all orders processed.  

 
8. The stock optimisation team maintained product availability of 98.8% and stock 

value was £5.660m with a stock-turn of 7.34.   
 

£000 % £000 % £000 %

6,068.4 7,114.1 7,043.6

206.1 3.5% 210.0 3.0% 111.2 1.6%Margin on Gas .

COMBINED PRELIMINARY 

RESULTS

GAS

YEAR TO DATE

ACTUAL BUDGET PRIOR YEAR

10



17/11/2017 15:44 

9. Having been approved by Management Committee on 20 September 2017, the 
lease on the Welsh depot is being renewed.   
  

Staffing  
 

10. ESPO’s Director has been part of the People Strategy Board which has recently 
approved a new People Strategy for Leicestershire County Council. ESPO’s 
Leadership Team has reviewed this document and over the forthcoming months 
will engage with its workforce and embed accordingly. Year One of the People 
Strategy will focus on strengthening our skills and competencies and build on 
and improving the fundamentals: compliance, consistency, capability and 
confidence. This will be under the following four key themes: 
 
 Leadership 
 Skilled, Resilient and Flexible Workforce 
 Performance Management 
 Enablers 
  

11. ESPO is adopting a new Managing Attendance Policy and Procedure 
(sponsored by Leicestershire County Council) to assist employees to improve, 
achieve and maintain the standard of attendance expected and ensure 
managers are applying the policy in a fair, consistent and sympathetic manner. 
ESPO has implemented this HR policy with immediate effect. The key changes 
to the policy are:   
 
 The procedure now c
[...]
 
managing the implementation of warehouse automation. 
 

9. In addition to pre-existing responsibilities, the Assistant Director 
Finance, IT & Governance will be managing the system processes 
required to support the implementation of ESPO Trading Ltd as well 
as reviewing the future direction of IT at ESPO and the people 
resource required to support this. 
 

10. The Head of Sales & Marketing is responsible for account 
management, telesales, Marketing, bids and tenders, sales support, 
events and corporate communications. In addition to these day to 
day activities, he will review the future direction of sales and 
marketing at ESPO and the people resource required to support 
this. He will also ensure that the 2018/19 ESPO Trading Ltd sales 
plan is in place. 
 

11. The role of the HR Strategic Business Partner has not changed, 
although the development of the People Plan is now more critical 
than ever in underpinning the reviews of future service including 
upskilling and succession planning. 
 

12. A detailed list of the Interim Leadership Team’s responsibilities is 
attached at Appendix 1. 
 

Resources Implications 
 
13. There is no adverse impact on resources as a result of the creation 

of the Interim Leadership Team or activity proposed. 
 

20



Conclusion 
 

14. The Interim Leadership Team will be responsible for ensuring that 
day to day activity and projects are sufficiently supported in the 
interim period. 
 

15. The Interim Leadership Team will continue to fulfil its 
responsibilities of setting a clear direction for ESPO, working in 
partnership with our stakeholders to drive value-for-money for the 
public sector, and prepare ESPO for the future. 

 
Recommendation      
 
16. Members are asked to note: 

 
a. The formation of an Interim Leadership Team; 

 
b. The realignment of responsibilities. 

 
Equal Opportunities Implications   
 
17. There is no adverse impact on equal opportunities. 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
18. There is no adver
[...]
TIONAL SUPPORT 

23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

25 Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

57 Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 20th September 2017
	4 Director's Progress update.
	MC Dx App 1 BSC Sep 2017 Summary
	MC Dx App 2 201718 New CRR Q3 MC

	5 Interim Leadership Team - Update
	20171031 Interim LT Roles V2

	7 Supplementary Information on the Director's Progress Update
	8 MTFS Monitoring for the first 7 Months of 2017-18



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield, 
Leicestershire on Wednesday, 29 November 2017.  

 
PRESENT 

 
Dr. R.K.A. Feltham – Leicestershire County Council  (in the Chair) 

 
Cambridgeshire County Council 
Mr. M. Howell CC 
 
 

Norfolk County Council 
Mr. J. Fisher  CC 
  

Leicestershire County Council 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. R. Shepherd CC 
 

Peterborough City Council 
Mr. D. Seaton CC 

Lincolnshire County Council 
Mrs. S. Rawlins CC 

Warwickshire County Council 
  

 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Heather Timms and Cllr Peter Butlin (Warwickshire), 
Cllr Brenda Jones (Norfolk), Cllr John Holdich (Peterborough), Cllr Richard Butroid 
(Lincolnshire) and Cllr Roger Hickford and Cllr Ian Bates (Cambridgeshire). Cllr Mark 
Howell substituted for Cllr Ian Bates. 
 

93. Minutes of the meeting held on 20th September 2017  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20th September 2017 were taken as read, confirmed, 
and signed. 
 

94. To advise of any items that the Chairman has decided to take as urgent elsewhere on the 
agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

95. Declarations of interests in respect of items on this agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

96. Director's Progress update.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director which provided an update of the 
actions and progress since the previous Management Committee meeting in 
September2017. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 4’ is filed with the minutes. 
 



 
 

 

2 

The Management Team was advised as follows:- 
 

 The renewal of the lease on the Welsh depot had now been completed; 

 The current sickness absence figures using the BI method showed a decrease for 
11.47 to 11.13; 

 The sprinklers were now due for replacement in December; 

 The ICT Strategy was reported annually to the Finance and Audit Committee. 
 
Members of the Management Committee welcomed the actions proposed to ensure 
drivers were fit to drive. 
 
With regard to Street Lighting the Interim Director undertook to investigate the energy 
supply market and report back. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the update now provided be noted. 
 

97. Interim Leadership Team - Update  
 
The Committee considered a report which set out details of the Interim Leadership Team, 
their respective responsibilities and priorities for the next six months. A copy of the report 
marked ‘Agenda Item 5’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the formation of an Interim Leadership Team and realignment of responsibilities be 
noted. 
 

98. Exclusion of the Public  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That under Section 100 (A) (iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they will involve 
the disclosure of exempt information as define in the Act and that in all of the 
circumstances the public interest in maintaining the exception outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 Director’s Progress Update 

 MTFS Monitoring Report 

99. Supplementary Information on the Director's Progress Update  
 
The Committee received an exempt report from the Director which set out further 
supplementary information regarding the Director’s Progress Update. A copy of the 
exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 



 
 

 

3 

In response to questions from members the Interim Director advised as follows:- 
 

 the details of the number of Multi Academy Trusts (MATs) traded with would be 

circulated to members separately; 

 ESPO had not undertaken any review of the use of plastics within the business. 

However given the recent environmental concerns this would be looked at. 

With regard to the Trading Company the Management Committee conclude that:- 
 

a) ESPO Trading Limited should have a permanent chairman of the Board of 

Directors and that role shall be filled by the Acting Director or Director of ESPO 

from time to time; 

b) The Category C, Director nominated by the ESPO Chief Officer Group (COG), 

should serve for a period of office of two years with an option to continue as 

Director for a further period if ESPO COG so determine; 

c) The two Non-Executive Directors with industrial and business experience be 

nominated by the Board and appointed by the Shareholders; 

d) The quorum for meetings of the Board of Directors of ESPO Trading Limited 

should be four Directors one from each of the Category A, B, C and D 

Directors.(see note below); 

e) The Shareholders be entitled to nominate non-voting observers to attend Board 

meetings to keep abreast of the activities of the Company; 

f) Each member authority to nominate one of its members on the ESPO 

Management Committee to serve as its Shareholder Representative of ESPO 

Trading Limited; 

g) The general meetings of the Shareholders of ESPO Trading Limited should be 

chaired by the Chairman of ESPO’s Management Committee. 

[Note. Following the meeting concerns were raised that if the presence of the Non- 

Executive Director (the proposal being to appoint one to start with) was 

made a requirement it might create problems in the event that the person 

nominated was unable to attend because of illness or holidays and would 

hinder the discharge of business. To reflect the views of the Management 

Committee, balanced against the need for the Board to be able to take 

timely decisions, the Consortium Secretary consulted with members of the 

Management Committee and agreed the following revised resolution in 

respect of (d) above and is reflected in the decisions below:- 

d) the quorum for meetings of the Board of Directors of ESPO Trading 

Limited shall be four Directors (as at present) and, in addition, seek 

attendance from each of the Category A, B, C and D Directors, to the 

extent with the Board’s need to make decisions in order to manage the 

company. 



 
 

 

4 

RESOLVED 
 

a) That the supplementary report of the Interim Director be noted; 

b) That with regard to the incorporation of the trading company the following be 

agreed:- 

i. That ESPO Trading Limited should have a permanent chairman of the 

Board of Directors and that role shall be filled by the Acting Director or 

Director of ESPO from time to time; 

ii. That the Category C Director nominated by the ESPO Chief Officer Group 

(COG), should serve for a period of office of two years with an option to 

continue as Director for a further period if ESPO COG so determine; 

iii. That the two Non-Executive Directors with industrial and business 

experience be nominated by the Board and appointed by the Shareholders; 

iv. That the quorum for meetings of the Board of Directors of ESPO Trading 

Limited shall be four Directors (as at present) and, in addition, seek 

attendance from each of the Category A, B, C and D Directors, to the extent 

with the Board’s need to make decisions in order to manage the company; 

v. That the Shareholders be entitled to nominate non-voting observers to 

attend Board meetings to keep abreast of the activities of the Company; 

vi. That each member authority to nominate one of its members on the ESPO 

Management Committee to serve as its Shareholder Representative of 

ESPO Trading Limited; 

vii. That the general meetings of the Shareholders of ESPO Trading Limited 

should be chaired by the Chairman of ESPO’s Management Committee; 

viii. That officers be authorised to finalise the various legal documents required 

in order to incorporate ESPO Trading Limited. 

100. MTFS Monitoring for the first 7 Months of 2017-18  
 
The Committee considered an exempt joint report of the Director and Consortium 
Treasurer monitoring the Medium Term Financial Strategy against the first seven months 
of trading in the 2017/18 financial year. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report and financial position at the end of the first seven months of trading be 
noted. 
 
 



 
 

 

5 

101. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 28th February 2018 at 
10.30am at County Hall, Leicestershire. 
 
 

10.30am – 11.35am                  CHAIRMAN 
29th November 2017 

 
 


